I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2008 (SECOND) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 258

Introduced by:

Ray Tenorio Frank F. Blas, Jr. <u>Edward J.B. Calvo</u> B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon Mark Forbes Judith. P. Guthertz, DPA F. T. Ishizaki J. A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes v. c. pangelinan A. B. Palacios, Sr. R. J. Respicio Dr. David L.G. Shimizu J. T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing Mr. Emelio Uy for celebrating the culture of the Philippines and Filipino entrepreneurship here on Guam, and to commend him on celebrating his 58th Birthday with wishes of more to come.

1BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I2MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, Mr. Emelio Uy was born on November 11, 1950, in Manila,

4 Philippines, to proud parents Lino H. Uy and Yong So Ching; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Emelio Uy attended St. Stephen's High School in the
 Binondo District of Manila, Philippines, during his grade school years. Mr.
 Emelio Uy then earned his Bachelor of Science degree in Commerce from the
 University of Santo Tomas in 1971; and

5 WHEREAS, Mr. Emelio Uy arrived on Guam in November 1981 and 6 started his business, the National Office Supply, in January 1982 as Vice-7 President and General Manager; and

8 WHEREAS, Mr. Emelio Uy has been an active member of Guam's 9 community, as evidenced by a list of accomplishments and commendations 10 from various civic, professional and government organizations, most notably 11 the Lions Club International, where he served as the District Governor for District 204 from 1996 to 1997. He continues to serve as the Extension 12 Chairman for the Lions Club District 204. He is also currently a member of 13 14 the Board of Directors for the Guam Museum Foundation; a member of the 15 Board of Advisers for the University of Santo Tomas Alumni Association of 16 Guam; a two-term President of the Filipino Community of Guam from 1998 17 and again in 2001 to 2002; and a former member of the Board of Directors for the American Red Cross; and 18

19 WHEREAS, Mr. Emelio Uy has received numerous awards and 20 recognition from Guam and the Philippines, such as, the Banaag Award; the 21 Presidential Award of the Philippines from President Fidel Ramos given to 22 him in1996; the Golden Scroll Award from the Young Achievers Foundation

in March 1994; a Certificate of Recognition from the Secretary of Foreign 1 Affairs of the Philippines, Raul Manglapuz, in 1990; Guam's Most 2 Distinguished Volunteer Award from First Lady Roseanne Ada in 1990; the 3 Golden Latte Award from the Guam Visitors Bureau in 2006; a 4 Commendation from the University of Guam Intercollegiate Athletic Council 5 in 2006; an Outstanding Achievement Award in 1992 and 1995 from the 6 7 Consul General of the Philippines; and the Maga'lahen Award for the Arts 8 from the Governor of Guam in 1994 and 1995; now, therefore, be it

9 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na*10 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the
11 people of Guam, recognize and commend Mr. Emelio Uy, Businessman,
12 Volunteer and Philanthropist, on his 58th Birthday; and be it further

13 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Executive 14 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption 15 hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Emelio Uy; 16 to Consul General of the Republic of the Philippines, the Honorable Bayani 17 Mercado; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*. DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 7th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2008.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, ED. D. Speaker and Chairperson, Executive Committee

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Senator and Secretary of the Legislature